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Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Fiscal Year 2021 Grants Profile Report for

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States

FY2021

This profile includes selected CDC grants and cooperative agreements provided to health departments, universities, and other public and private agencies in U.S. Territories and freely associated states.
Refer to the “About the Data” section below for important qualifying statements about the data.

2021 Population Estimate: 3,499,808

Timeframe:

U.S. Territories and Freely
Associated States

American Samoa
Guam

Marshall Islands

Micronesia (Federated
States Of)

Northern Mariana Islands
Puerto Rico
Republic of Palau

U.S. Virgin Islands
Grand Total
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10/01/20 - 09/30/21

Birth Defects,
Developmental
Disabilities,
Disability and
Health

$160,000

$160,000

Chronic Disease
Prevention and

Health
Promotion

$940,002
$1,336,724
$734,760
$670,471
$972,387
$3,088,066
$1,250,595

$670,601
$9,663,606

Cross-Cutting
Activities and

Program
Support

$6,269,740
$9,291,713
$5,387,390
$5,407,834

$8,004,171

$74,911,830

$4,879,846

$8,275,749

$122,428,273

Emerging and

Zoonotic
Infectious
Diseases

$8,310
$621,355
$214,038
$148,749
$431,927
$2,376,707
$263,016

$800,239
$4,864,341

Environmental

HIV/AIDS, Viral
Hepatitis, STI
and TB
Prevention

Health

$397,358
$82,823 $978,319
$277,601
$821,849

$635,755
$897,500 $12,504,471
$332,355

$1,868,350

$980,323 $17,816,058

Immunization
and Respiratory Prevention and

Diseases

$479,945
$959,681
$1,138,797
$1,270,615
$849,993
$2,344,453
$450,259

$1,330,713
$8,824,456

Injury Occupational
Safety and
Control Health

$125,000
$624,187

$3,148,656 $149,433
$40,717

$3,938,560 $149,433

Public Health Public Health Public Health Vaccines for
Preparedness Scientific Social Services Children
and Response Services (PHSS) Emergency
Fund (PHSSEF)
$422,440 $129,690 $5,622,294 $2,027,854
$550,942 $314,042 $23,226,383 $2,818,453
$426,964 $18,384 $8,355,890
$488,764 $147,047 $11,003,434
$425,119 $196,839 $5,928,056 $1,635,336
$6,613,160 $331,462 $313,730,498 = $37,200,120
$380,471 $5,785 $2,808,042
$478,140 $91,048 $14,701,655 $1,940,960
$9,786,000 $1,234,297 $385,376,252  $45,622,724

TOTAL

$16,297,633
$40,305,435
$16,553,824
$19,958,763

$19,703,770

$457,456,356

$10,370,369

$30,198,172

$610,844,323

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States



Wtz

9

Fiscal Year 2021 Grants Profile Report for

B A . .
"'/,'”!! Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States

Data Included

The grants and cooperative agreements data in this report include funding obligated and awarded (i.e., obligated funds) domestically to States, the District of Columbia (DC),
U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States in fiscal year 2021 (FY21; 10/1/20 to 9/30/21) from CDC’s domestic appropriations.

In addition to including the value of cooperative agreements for immunization programs, the data also includes the value of vaccines purchased and provided through the
Vaccines for Children program.

Because the data includes funds obligated in FY21, it may include funding authorized through legislation passed in previous years, but only the amount actually obligated in
FY21.

The funding data is categorized by CDC budget line (i.e., by the CDC appropriation account used to make the investment), primarily as shown in CDC’s_FY21 Operating Plan.
Additional funding categories and subcategories also were included to capture COVID-19 supplemental funding obligated in FY21, whether directly appropriated to CDC or

through funding transfers from the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), and funds transferred from HHS for the Drug Free Communities Support program. The data
also includes funding provided through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Public Law No: 117-2).

Data Excluded

This data does not include any CDC expenditures, such as contracts, personnel, direct assistance, or other CDC operational and administrative costs.

The following grants and cooperative agreements data were outside the scope of this profile and were excluded: funding of International activities, Reimbursable
Agreements (funds from other federal agencies to support their missions), Cooperative Research and Development Agreements, Royalties, User Fees and Intra-
Departmental Delegation of Authority funds (e.g., fund transfers to CDC from HHS; as noted in the “Data Included” section, there were two exceptions: funding transferred

from HHS to CDC for the COVID-19 response and the Drug Free Communities Support program were included), Gifts and Donations, Global Health funds, and Buildings
and Facilities funds.

Therefore, the funding profiles data do not reflect CDC’s total appropriations.
Data Sources
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Funding data is from the CDC Office of Financial Resources (for grants and cooperative agreement data) and the CDC National Center for Immunization and Respiratory
Diseases (for Vaccines for Children vaccine purchase data)

Population estimates for the United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico are from the 2020 U.S. Census, updated with 2021 estimates: _US population by
year, race, age, ethnicity, & more | USAFacts

Population estimates for all other U.S. territories and freely associated states are for August 2022 from The World Factbook (accessed 8/4/22 )
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https://www.cdc.gov/budget/fy2021/operating-plans.html
https://usafacts.org/data/topics/people-society/population-and-demographics/our-changing-population?utm_source=google&utm_medium=cpc&utm_campaign=&msclkid=5977e9d3ea2713c1dfd58a9e912d88a8
https://usafacts.org/data/topics/people-society/population-and-demographics/our-changing-population?utm_source=google&utm_medium=cpc&utm_campaign=&msclkid=5977e9d3ea2713c1dfd58a9e912d88a8
https://usafacts.org/data/topics/people-society/population-and-demographics/our-changing-population?utm_source=google&utm_medium=cpc&utm_campaign=&msclkid=5977e9d3ea2713c1dfd58a9e912d88a8
https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/
https://www.cia.gov/the-world-factbook/
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U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States
Data Interpretation and Use

These data are useful as a snapshot of CDC grant and cooperative agreement funding provided to grantees within states, DC, and U.S. territories and freely associated
states by CDC budget line. However, caution should be used in interpreting variations across years or jurisdictions. Several reasons for variations are (1) the amounts,
purpose, and focus of funding provided by Congress each year can vary, and (2) changes in national and/or CDC/ATSDR priorities and strategies due to factors such as
urgent and emerging health threats and changes in population health status and needs. In terms of funding opportunities, (1) not all eligible entities apply for every

program opportunity, (2) most federal funding is awarded via a competitive or merit-based process and not all eligible entities that apply are funded for every program,
and (3) some funding is allocated according to a pre-set formula (such as per capita allocation or a need- based funding allocation), which is sometimes specified in law.

Users of this site and data should be aware of various factors that make comparisons of data between jurisdictions and by per capita difficult to interpret and may lead to
inaccurate conclusions in the absence of more in-depth study. Some of those factors include the following:

o CDC has many different grant types with varying application eligibility and award criteria such as population disease burden, per capita formula-based, competitive
based on proposal merit, non-competitive, etc.

o Awards made to an entity will typically reflect the geographic location of the entity’s official business or billing address such as a State capitol for a State government
award. The awards therefore will not reflect the actual geographic application of the funds by the grantee in carrying out the purpose of the grant.

o CDC makes awards to various national associations that carry out national public health programs that have nationwide impact; however, the awards will be reflected
in the geographic jurisdiction of the association’s main office.

o In addition, there may be variation across years for where a program/activity resides in CDC’s organizational and budget structure. Funding sources linked to a
particular program/activity may also vary year-to-year. Therefore, it is possible for a multi-year project to fall into one category or sub-category one year and into
another the next. In addition, funding categories may be added or deleted as CDC’s budget changes year to year (e.g., funding categories are deleted because their
shorter-term funding sources expire). This makes 1:1 comparisons of one year’s set of projects to another year’s set of projects under each category or sub-category
a challenge.

For More Information
+ CDC Budget

+ CDC Funding
CDC-INFO: call 800-CDC-INFO (800-232-4636) TTY: (888) 232-6348 or use the Contact Us form
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https://www.cdc.gov/Budget/
https://www.cdc.gov/funding/
https://wwwn.cdc.gov/dcs/ContactUs/Form

