

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Fiscal Year 2021 Grants Profile Report for

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States

This profile includes selected CDC grants and cooperative agreements provided to health departments, universities, and other public and private agencies in U.S. Territories and freely associated states. Refer to the "About the Data" section below for important qualifying statements about the data.

2021 Population Estimate: 3,499,808

Timeframe: 10/01/20 - 09/30/21

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States	Birth Defects, Developmental Disabilities, Disability and Health	Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion	Cross-Cutting Activities and Program Support	Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases	Environmental Health	HIV/AIDS, Viral Hepatitis, STI and TB Prevention	Immunization and Respiratory Diseases	Injury Prevention and Control	Occupational Safety and Health	Public Health Preparedness and Response	Public Health Scientific Services (PHSS)	Public Health Social Services Emergency Fund (PHSSEF)	Vaccines for Children	TOTAL
American Samoa		\$940,002	\$6,269,740	\$8,310		\$397,358	\$479,945			\$422,440	\$129,690	\$5,622,294	\$2,027,854	\$16,297,633
Guam		\$1,336,724	\$9,291,713	\$621,355	\$82,823	\$978,319	\$959,681	\$125,000		\$550,942	\$314,042	\$23,226,383	\$2,818,453	\$40,305,435
Marshall Islands		\$734,760	\$5,387,390	\$214,038		\$277,601	\$1,138,797			\$426,964	\$18,384	\$8,355,890		\$16,553,824
Micronesia (Federated States Of)		\$670,471	\$5,407,834	\$148,749		\$821,849	\$1,270,615			\$488,764	\$147,047	\$11,003,434		\$19,958,763
Northern Mariana Islands		\$972,387	\$8,004,171	\$431,927		\$635,755	\$849,993	\$624,187		\$425,119	\$196,839	\$5,928,056	\$1,635,336	\$19,703,770
Puerto Rico	\$160,000	\$3,088,066	\$74,911,830	\$2,376,707	\$897,500	\$12,504,471	\$2,344,453	\$3,148,656	\$149,433	\$6,613,160	\$331,462	\$313,730,498	\$37,200,120	\$457,456,356
Republic of Palau		\$1,250,595	\$4,879,846	\$263,016		\$332,355	\$450,259			\$380,471	\$5,785	\$2,808,042		\$10,370,369
U.S. Virgin Islands		\$670,601	\$8,275,749	\$800,239		\$1,868,350	\$1,330,713	\$40,717		\$478,140	\$91,048	\$14,701,655	\$1,940,960	\$30,198,172
Grand Total	\$160,000	\$9,663,606	\$122,428,273	\$4,864,341	\$980,323	\$17,816,058	\$8,824,456	\$3,938,560	\$149,433	\$9,786,000	\$1,234,297	\$385,376,252	\$45,622,724	\$610,844,323



Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Fiscal Year 2021 Grants Profile Report for

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States

Data Included

- The grants and cooperative agreements data in this report include funding obligated and awarded (i.e., obligated funds) domestically to States, the District of Columbia (DC), U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States in fiscal year 2021 (FY21; 10/1/20 to 9/30/21) from CDC's domestic appropriations.
- In addition to including the value of cooperative agreements for immunization programs, the data also includes the value of vaccines purchased and provided through the Vaccines for Children program.
- Because the data includes funds obligated in FY21, it may include funding authorized through legislation passed in previous years, but only the amount actually obligated in FY21.
- The funding data is categorized by CDC budget line (i.e., by the CDC appropriation account used to make the investment), primarily as shown in CDC's <u>FY21 Operating Plan</u>. Additional funding categories and subcategories also were included to capture COVID-19 supplemental funding obligated in FY21, whether directly appropriated to CDC or through funding transfers from the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), and funds transferred from HHS for the Drug Free Communities Support program. The data also includes funding provided through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (Public Law No: 117-2).

Data Excluded

- This data does not include any CDC expenditures, such as contracts, personnel, direct assistance, or other CDC operational and administrative costs.
- The following grants and cooperative agreements data were outside the scope of this profile and were excluded: funding of International activities, Reimbursable
 Agreements (funds from other federal agencies to support their missions), Cooperative Research and Development Agreements, Royalties, User Fees and IntraDepartmental Delegation of Authority funds (e.g., fund transfers to CDC from HHS; as noted in the "Data Included" section, there were two exceptions: funding transferred
 from HHS to CDC for the COVID-19 response and the Drug Free Communities Support program were included), Gifts and Donations, Global Health funds, and Buildings
 and Facilities funds.

Therefore, the funding profiles data do not reflect CDC's total appropriations.

Data Sources

- Funding data is from the CDC Office of Financial Resources (for grants and cooperative agreement data) and the CDC National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases (for Vaccines for Children vaccine purchase data)
- Population estimates for the United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico are from the 2020 U.S. Census, updated with 2021 estimates: <u>US population by year, race, age, ethnicity, & more | USAFacts</u>
- Population estimates for all other U.S. territories and freely associated states are for August 2022 from The World Factbook (accessed 8/4/22)



Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Fiscal Year 2021 Grants Profile Report for

U.S. Territories and Freely Associated States

Data Interpretation and Use

- These data are useful as a snapshot of CDC grant and cooperative agreement funding provided to grantees within states, DC, and U.S. territories and freely associated states by CDC budget line. However, caution should be used in interpreting variations across years or jurisdictions. Several reasons for variations are (1) the amounts, purpose, and focus of funding provided by Congress each year can vary, and (2) changes in national and/or CDC/ATSDR priorities and strategies due to factors such as urgent and emerging health threats and changes in population health status and needs. In terms of funding opportunities, (1) not all eligible entities apply for every program opportunity, (2) most federal funding is awarded via a competitive or merit-based process and not all eligible entities that apply are funded for every program, and (3) some funding is allocated according to a pre-set formula (such as per capita allocation or a need-based funding allocation), which is sometimes specified in law.
- Users of this site and data should be aware of various factors that make comparisons of data between jurisdictions and by per capita difficult to interpret and may lead to inaccurate conclusions in the absence of more in-depth study. Some of those factors include the following:
 - o CDC has many different grant types with varying application eligibility and award criteria such as population disease burden, per capita formula-based, competitive based on proposal merit, non-competitive, etc.
 - Awards made to an entity will typically reflect the geographic location of the entity's official business or billing address such as a State capitol for a State government award. The awards therefore will not reflect the actual geographic application of the funds by the grantee in carrying out the purpose of the grant.
 - o CDC makes awards to various national associations that carry out national public health programs that have nationwide impact; however, the awards will be reflected in the geographic jurisdiction of the association's main office.
 - o In addition, there may be variation across years for where a program/activity resides in CDC's organizational and budget structure. Funding sources linked to a particular program/activity may also vary year-to-year. Therefore, it is possible for a multi-year project to fall into one category or sub-category one year and into another the next. In addition, funding categories may be added or deleted as CDC's budget changes year to year (e.g., funding categories are deleted because their shorter-term funding sources expire). This makes 1:1 comparisons of one year's set of projects to another year's set of projects under each category or sub-category a challenge.

For More Information

CDC Budget

CDC Funding

CDC-INFO: call 800-CDC-INFO (800-232-4636) TTY: (888) 232-6348 or use the Contact Us form

Page 3